

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
WESTERN DIVISION**

**APRIL BELL, on Behalf of Herself and All
Others Similarly Situated**

PLAINTIFFS

v.

CASE NO.: 4: 06-CV-0485 WRW

ACXIOM CORPORATION

DEFENDANTS

**ACXIOM CORPORATION'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Legal Standards for Acxiom’s Motion.....	4
II. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Pursue Her Claims Because She Has Not Alleged an Injury in Fact.	5
III. Plaintiff Has Failed to State a Claim for Negligence.....	6
A. Plaintiff cannot establish that Acxiom owed her the requisite duty.....	6
B. Plaintiff has failed to allege cognizable damages.	8
IV. Plaintiff Has Failed to State a Claim for Invasion of Privacy.	9
A. Plaintiff has failed to state a claim for public disclosure of private facts.....	10
B. Plaintiff has failed to state a claim for intrusion into seclusion.	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Pathfinder, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 1999).....	9, 11, 12
<i>American Tissue, Inc. v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	8
<i>American Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Shook</i> , 449 S.W.2d 402 (Ark. 1970).....	7
<i>Arthur v. Zearley</i> , 895 S.W.2d 928 (Ark. 1995).....	7
<i>Bodah v. Lakeville Motor Express, Inc.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 550 (Minn. 2003).....	11
<i>Bussue v. Paradise Motors, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 1991-155, 1994 WL 223046 (D.V.I. Jan. 10, 1994).....	10
<i>Carson v. Adgar</i> , 486 S.E.2d 3 (S.C. 1997).....	7
<i>Creason v. City of Washington</i> , 435 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	10
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	5
<i>Dodrill v. Ark. Democrat Co.</i> , 590 S.W.2d 840 (Ark. 1979).....	9
<i>Doe 2 v. Associated Press</i> , 331 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Faibisch v. University of Minn.</i> , 304 F.3d 797 (2002).....	4
<i>First Commercial Trust Co., N.A. v. Colt's Mfg. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Fletcher v. Price Chopper Foods of Trumann, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2000).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Friedmann v. Sheldon Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 995 F.2d 802 (8th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Gilmore v. County of Douglas</i> , 406 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Guin v. Brazos Higher Educ. Serv. Corp.</i> , No. Civ. 05-668 RHK/JSM, 2006 WL 288483 (D. Minn. Feb. 7, 2006).....	8
<i>Hechler v. Casey</i> , 333 S.E.2d 799 (W. Va. 1985).....	11
<i>Henry v. Goodwin</i> , 583 S.W.2d 29 (Ark. 1979).....	7
<i>In re Staffmark, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (E.D. Ark. 2000).....	4
<i>Key v. Coryel</i> , 185 S.W.3d 98 (Ark. App. 2004).....	6
<i>Lamont v. Commissioner of Motor Vehicles</i> , 269 F. Supp. 880 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 386 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1967).....	9

<i>Lineberry v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 1095 (M.D. Tenn. 1995).....	10
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	5, 6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5
<i>Mans v. Peoples Bank of Imboden</i> , 10 S.W.3d 885 (Ark. 2000).....	6
<i>Mattes v. ABC Plastics, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Milam v. Bank of Cabot</i> , 937 S.W.2d 653 (Ark. 1997).....	9
<i>Nwakpuda v. Falley's, Inc.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Kan. 1998).....	9
<i>Parkhill v. Minn. Mut. Life Ins.</i> , 286 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2002).....	4, 7
<i>Peoples Bank and Trust Co. of Mountain Home v. Globe Int'l Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 978 F.2d 1065 (8th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Phillips v. Grendahl</i> , 312 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Rhodes v. Yates</i> , 312 N.W.2d 680 (Neb. 1981).....	2, 3
<i>Ruzicka Elec. and Sons, Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 427 F.3d 511 (8th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Shain v. Veneman</i> , 376 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1090 (2005).....	5, 6
<i>Shibley v. Time, Inc.</i> , 341 N.E.2d 337 (Ohio Ct. App. 1975).....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Robertson</i> , 28 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 1994).....	5, 6
<i>Smith v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 293, 741 N.Y.S.2d 100 (App. Div. 2002).....	9
<i>Springdale Educ. Ass'n v. Springdale Sch. Dist.</i> , 133 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Robinson Rancheria Citizens Council v. Borneo, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 244 (9th Cir.1992).....	2
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	5
<i>Wiles v. Capitol Indem. Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2002).....	4, 7
<i>Wood v. Nat'l Computer Sys., Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 544 (8th Cir. 1987).....	11

STATUTES

Ark. Code Ann. § 4-110-105 (2005) 7

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 4
Fed. R. Evid. 201..... 2

MISCELLANEOUS

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) of Torts § 652A (1977)..... 9
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 652B (1977) 11, 12
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 652D cmt. b (1977)..... 10, 11
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS § 2 (1959)..... 7
